

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT RIMMER,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. SC09-1250

WLATER McNEILL,
Secretary, Florida Department
of Corrections,

Respondent.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 North Flagler Drive
9th Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: (561) 837-5000
Facsimile: (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

AUTHORITIES CITED.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....22

ISSUE I

APPELLATE COUNSEL DID NOT RENDER
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY NOT
CHALLENGING ON APPEAL THE TRIAL COURT’S
DECISIONS ON THE DEFENSE’S CLAIM OF A
DISCOVERY VIOLATION AND MOTION FOR
SEVERANCE (restated).....22

ISSUES II AND III

RIMMER HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH
DEFICIENCY OR PREJUDICE ARISING FROM
APPELLATE COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO
CHALLENGE THE DENIAL OF TWO MOTION FOR
MISTRIAL (restated).....23

ISSUE IV

APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE
FOR FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE TRIAL
COURT’S INSTRUCTING THE JURY IN THE
GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES (restated).....29

CONCLUSION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Archer v. State, 613 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1993)..... 40

Atkins v. Dugger, 541 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 1989)..... 11

Banda v. State, 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988)..... 17

Banks v. State, 700 So.2d 363 (Fla. 1997)..... 43

Bello v. State, 547 So.2d 914 (Fla. 1989)..... 28

Blanco v. Wainwright, 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)..... 12, 13

Bowden v. State, 588 So.2d 225 (Fla. 1991)..... 40

Brown v. State, 967 So.2d 236(Fla. 3d DCA 2007)..... 35

Bruton v. United State, 391 U.S. 123 (1968)..... 18, 19

Buenoano v. State, 527 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1988)..... 26

Castro v. State, 597 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1992)..... 42, 44

Chavez v. State, 12 So.3d 199 (Fla. 2009)..... 12

Cochrane v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co., 107 Fla. 431, 145 So. 217 (1932) 32

Conde v. State, 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003)..... 14

Crum v. State, 398 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1981)..... 18

Davis v. State, 922 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)..... 30, 35

Dorsett v. McRay, 901 So.2d 225 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)..... 30

Elam v. State, 636 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1994)..... 41

Ellick v. State, 925 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... 26

Evans v. State, 995 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2008)..... 25

Farina v. State, 679 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 1996)..... 19

<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995).....	44
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1997).....	20
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2000).....	10, 11, 23, 29
<u>Garzon v. State</u> , 980 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 2008).....	31, 32, 35
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 784 So.2d 418 (Fla. 2001).....	24
<u>Green v. State</u> , 968 So.2d 86 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	30, 35
<u>Harrington v. California</u> , 395 U.S. 250, 89 S.Ct. 1726, 23 L.Ed.2d 284, (1969).....	20
<u>Hartley v. State</u> , 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996).....	43, 44
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 649 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1994).....	40
<u>Herrera v. State</u> , 879 So.2d 38 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	26
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 727 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1998).....	44
<u>Hitchcock v. Wainwright</u> , 745 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984).....	35
<u>Huck v. State</u> , 881 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	27
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 8 So.3d 1052 (Fla. 2008).....	31, 33
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 698 So.2d 1299 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	28
<u>Jones v. Moore</u> , 794 So.2d 579 (Fla. 2001).....	22
<u>Kelley v. Dugger</u> , 597 So.2d 262 (Fla. 1992).....	42
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 394 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1981).....	11
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 923 So.2d 387 (Fla. 2005).....	42
<u>Kokal v. Dugger</u> , 718 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1998).....	12
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 831 So.2d 121 (Fla. 2002).....	12
<u>Looney v. State</u> , 803 So.2d 656 (Fla. 2001).....	20, 22
<u>Lowe v. State</u> 650 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1994).....	40

<u>Mackerley v. State</u> , 777 So.2d 969 (Fla. 2001).....	36
<u>Matthews v. State</u> , 353 So.2d 1274 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978).....	20, 21
<u>McCray v. State</u> , 416 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1982).....	19
<u>Medina v. Dugger</u> , 586 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1991).....	11, 37, 38
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 964 So.2d 121 (Fla. 2007).....	25
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	14
<u>Omelus v. State</u> , 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991).....	40
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 795 So.2d 1096 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	35
<u>Pender v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1997).....	14
<u>Pope v. Wainwright</u> , 496 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1986).....	11, 17
<u>Powell v. State</u> , 908 So.2d 1185 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	28
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	13
<u>Rimmer v. Florida</u> , 537 U.S. 1034 (2002).....	8
<u>Rimmer v. State</u> , 825 So.2d 304 (Fla. 2002).....	passim
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 787 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2001).....	43
<u>Ross v. State</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985).....	17
<u>Rutherford v. Moore</u> , 774 So.2d 637 (Fla. 2000).....	passim
<u>Schneble v. Florida</u> , 405 U.S. 427, 92 S.Ct. 1056, 31 L.Ed.2d 340 (1972).....	20
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1997).....	20
<u>Smithers v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 916 (Fla. 2002).....	24
<u>Spann v. State</u> , 857 So.2d 845 (Fla. 2003).....	42, 44
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	6

<u>State v. Delva</u> , 575 So.2d 643 (Fla.1991).....	32, 38
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	24
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 770 So.2d 1174 (Fla. 2000).....	16
<u>State v. Sowers</u> , 763 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	14
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 975 So.2d 405 (Fla. 2007).....	40
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10
<u>Suarez v. State</u> , 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985).....	44
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1994).....	44
<u>Tricarico v. State</u> , 711 So.2d 624 (Fla. 4th DVA 1998).....	36
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	24
<u>Valle v. Moore</u> , 837 So.2d 905 (Fla. 2002).....	11, 37, 38
<u>Walsh v. State</u> , 418 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1982).....	25
<u>Whitton v. State</u> , 649 So.2d 861 n. 10 (Fla. 1994).....	42
<u>Wilkerson v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	15
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 774 So.2d 842 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	30
<u>Williamson v. Dugger</u> , 651 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1994).....	11
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	35
<u>Zeno v. State</u> , 910 So.2d 394 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	35
Rules	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	46
